

MACC NO. 313 OF 2013
CIS No. 2745 of 2014
CNR No. WBHW01-004158-2014

Order No.09 dated: 04-06-2026

Today is fixed for delivery of judgement.

Both sides file hazira.

Ld. Advocate of both the sides are present.

The record is taken up for deliver of judgement.

The operative part is read over in open court. The judgment is consisting of 10(ten) sheets which are kept with the record.

The operative part of the order is as follows:-

Hence, it is,

ORDERED

that, the MAC Case No.313 of 2013 under Section 163A of the M. V. Act is allowed on contest against the Opposite Party No-2 and exparte against the OP No-1, but without any order of cost.

The Claimants are awarded of compensation of **Rs.3,07,600/-** from the Opposite Party No-2, along with 6 % interest per annum **from the date of P. hearing i.e. on 06-12-2025 of the case till the realization of the said amount.**

The petitioners are directed to pay the additional D.C.F as per prescribed rate on the awarded amount within a period of ten days from the date of this order and also directed to pay the D.C.F due since the initiation of this case, if any.

OP.No.2 is directed to pay the award of compensation amount of **Rs.3,07,600/-** along with interest as mentioned above to the claimants by issuing **02 A/C payee cheques** in equal share within **two months** from the date of passing this judgment through this Tribunal failing which the claimants will be at liberty to realize the said sum of money in accordance with the provisions of law.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the Opposite Party No-2 through the Ld Advocate on record for information and compliance .

Thus the claim petition stands disposed of on contest accordingly.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

(Abhijit Ghosh)
Judge MAC Tribunal-cum-
Addl. District Judge
3rd Court, Howrah

(Abhijit Ghosh)
Judge MAC Tribunal-cum-
Addl. District Judge
3rd Court, Howrah.
J.O. Code WB00910